



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 6794 of 2025

Sumit And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Sunil Kumar Yadav, Yashpal Yadav
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Pramod Kumar Srivastava

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Case called out.
2. No one is present on behalf of the applicant to press this application whereas Sri P.K. Srivastava, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 and learned AGA for the State are present.
3. As the case has been mentioned by the learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 and he was supposed to inform the learned counsel for the applicant which he said, has done. He has submitted the copy of mention slip which is marked as 'A' wherein the refusal of the learned counsel for the applicant has been endorsed.
4. On the request of learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 to decide the case, as the attempt of mediation has been failed between the parties.
5. On this learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 as well as learned AGA for the State are allowed two weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
6. Put up this case after exchange of affidavits on **18.12.2025** in top ten cases.
7. It is made clear that on the date fixed if any mention is made by learned counsel, that shall be entertained.
8. Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing.

November 26, 2025
Manoj

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)