



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 6794 of 2025

Sumit And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sunil Kumar Yadav, Yashpal Yadav
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Pramod Kumar Srivastava

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Heard Sri Pramod Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for opposite party no. 2, learned A.G.A for the State and perused the record. Sri Sunil Kumar Yadav, learned counsel for the applicants has sent illness slip.
2. The information which has been given to the learned counsel for the applicants has been kept on record. It has been mentioned therein that today the case was to be taken up, but despite this, the learned counsel for the applicants did not appear. It is also said that on an earlier occasion, i.e. on 19.12.2025, an illness slip was submitted on behalf of Sri Sunil Kumar Yadav, learned counsel for the applicants, and even today also an illness has again been reported for Sri Sunil Kumar Yadav, learned counsel for the applicants. Such type of act is not a healthy sign for possession, if as said by learned counsel for the opposite party is taken to be true.
3. Put up this case on 10.02.2026, peremptorily, in top ten cases.
4. Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing.

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)

January 22, 2026

PS